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2. Accused Casimiro M. Ynares, Jr.'s Omnibus Motion 1. To
Suspend Proceedings, 2. To Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of
Warrant of Arrest or, 3. To Quash Information dated February
13 2017.2, ,

3. Accused Eugene Durusan, Victoria Olea and VirgilioR.
Esguerra's Omnibus Motion to Suspend Proceedings, Judicial
Determination of Probable Cause, Quashal of Information and
Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest dated
February 13, 2017;3

4. Accused Romulo P. Arcilla, Jr.'s Omnibus Motion 1. To
Suspend Proceedings, 2. To Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of
Warrant of Arrest, or 3. To Quash Information dated February
13 2017.4, ,

5. Accused Cecilia C. Almajose's Omnibus Motion to Quash
Information, for Judicial Determination of Probable Cause,
Deferment of the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest and Suspension
of Proceedings dated February 13,2017 ;5 and

6. Accused Danilo O. Collantes' Omnibus Motion (ToQuash
Information, To Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of Warrant of
Arrest and/ orfor Reinvestigation dated March 9, 201 7.6

ACCUSED TORRES AND RUMBAWA'S OMNIBUS
MOTION TO QUASH, FOR JUDICIAL
DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE,
DEFERMENT OF THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANT OF
ARREST AND SUSPENSION OF PROCEEDINGS

Accused Torres and Rumbawa pray for the quashal of the
subject Informations charging them with the crimes of violations
of Sections 3 (e)and (g)of Republic Act (R.A.)No. 3019 allegedly
because the facts charged therein do riot constitute an offense.?
They assert that sweeping allegation of conspiracy, without
reference to the accused's specific acts of evident bad faith;nand

2 pp. 525-555, id
3 pp. 556-798, id

~pp. 799-834, id 4
5 pp. 835-962, id
6 pp. 1013-1067, id
7 p. 3, Accused Torres and Rumbawa's Omnibus Motion; p. 391, Record ~
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manifest partiality, cannot be the basis of the Informations;8
there was no undue injury caused to the Government as the
negotiated purchase of the liquid fertilizer was made at a fair
and reasonable price;9 and mere absence of a public bidding
does not automatically translate to a violation of the
Government Procurement Reform Act.10

The said accused-movants further argue that the
protracted amount of time it took the Officeof the Ombudsman
to complete its preliminary investigation violated accused
Torres' right to speedy disposition of cases, as in fact, the crime
had already prescribed; 11that the issuance of the warrant of
arrest must be held in abeyance pending judicial determination
of probable cause;12 and, there is a need to suspend the
proceedings in these cases pending resolution by the Supreme
Court of their petition for certiorari questioning the
Ombudsman's finding of probable cause against them.13

ACCUSED YNARES' OMNIBUS MOTION 1. TO
SUSPEND PROCEEDINGS, 2. TO HOLD IN
ABEYANCE THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANT OF
ARREST OR, 3. TO QUASH INFORMATION

Accused Ynares claims that there is a need to suspend the.
proceedings in these cases and to hold in abeyance the issuance
of a warrant of arrest against him pending resolution by the
Supreme Court of his motion seeking reconsideration of its
resolution denying his petition for certiorari) which questioned
the finding of probable cause by the Ombudsman.14

In the alternative, accused Ynares asserts that the subject
Informations should be quashed because the filing thereof only
on February 6, 2017, violated his constitutionally-guaranteed
right to a speedy disposition of his cases since more than twelve
~12).years had elapsedfromthe date ofthe allegedcommis/7

p. 8, ld; p. 396, ld
9 p. 11, id; p. 399, id
10 p. 13, id; p. 401, id
II pp. 15-16, id; pp. 403-404, id
12 p. '9, id; p. 407, id
13 p. 21, id; p. 409, id
14 pp. 1-3, Accused Ynares' Omnibus MOlion; pp. 525-527, id
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of the offense, the filing of the complaints, up to the termination
of the preliminary investigation and the filing of the said
Informations with the Court.15

ACCUSED DURUSAN, OLEA AND ESGUERRA'S
OMNIBUS MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEEDINGS,
JUDICIAL DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE
CAUSE, QUASHAL OF INFORMA TION AND HOLD IN
ABEYANCE THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANT OF
ARREST

Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguerra assert that as a
matter of judicial courtesy, the Court should suspend the
proceedings in these cases pending resolution by the Supreme
Court of their petition for certiorari in G.R. No. 226581.16 They
likewise claim that the issuance of a warrant of arrest against
them must be held in abeyance pending judicial determination
of probable cause,17 and, that the quashal of the subject
Informations is warranted considering the protracted amount of
time it took the Ombudsman to complete the preliminary
investigation which violated accused Torres' right to speedy
disposition of cases. 18

ACCUSED ARCILLA'S OMNIBUS MOTION 1. TO
SUSPEND PROCEEDINGS, 2. TO HOLD IN
ABEYANCE THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANT OF
ARREST, OR 3. TO QUASH INFORMATION

Accused Arcilla claims that there is a need to suspend the
proceedings in these cases and to hold in abeyance the issuance
of a warrant of arrest against him pending resolution by the
Supreme Court of his motion for reconsiderationOf;;

15 p. 6, id; p. 530, id
16 p. 2, Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguerra's Omnibus Motion; p. 557, id
17 p. 3, id; p. 558, id
18 p. 8, id; p. 563, id
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resolution which denied his petition for certiorari questioning
the finding of probable cause by the Ombudsman.19

In the alternative, accused Arcilla prays that the subject
Informations should be quashed because the filing thereof only
on February 6, 2017, violated his constitutionally-guaranteed
right to a speedy disposition of his cases since more than twelve
(12) years had elapsed from the date of the alleged commission
of the offense, the filing of the complaints up to the termination
of the preliminary investigation and the filing of the said
Informations with the Court.20

ACCUSED ALMAJOSE'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO
QUASH INFORMA TION, FOR JUDICIAL
DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE,
DEFERMENT OF THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANT OF
ARREST AND SUSPENSION OF PROCEEDINGS

Accused Almajose claims that the subject Informations
should be quashed because the facts alleged therein do not
constitute an offense.21 She likewise asserts that these criminal
cases should already be dismissed because there "was an
apparent delay to complete the preliminary injunction (sic) which
violated the right of accused Almajose's constitutional right to
speedy disposition of case."22Accused Almajose argues that her
act of "certifying the completeness and propriety of all the
supporting documents attached to the Disbursement Vouchers
and Inspection and Acceptance Report was also a ministerial
duty and was in fact verified and found correct by the Provincial
Head Auditor Laura R. Babasa as also stated in the assailed
decision. Therefore the criminal charge against petitioner
Almajose must also be dismissed for lack of merit."23

Finally, accused Almajose claims that the allegation of
conspiracy was not duly established;24 the issuance of a
warrant for her arrest must be held in abeyance pendi~

19 p. 1-3, Accused Arcilla's Omnibus Motion; pp. 799-801, id t /
20 p. 6, id; p. 802, id
21 pp. 3-8, Accused Almajose's Omnibus MOlion; pp. 837-842, id
22 p. 8, id; p. 842, id
23 pp. 13-14, id; pp. 847-848, id
2~ p. 18, .Id; p. 852, id
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judicial determination of probable cause as well as the motion
to quash the Informations;25 and that the herein proceedings
must be held in abeyance pending resolution by the Supreme
Court of her petition for certiorari. 26

ACCUSED COLLANTES' OMNIBUS MOTION (TO
QUASH INFOR~TION, TO HOLD IN ABEYANCE
THE ISSUANCE OF WARRANT OF ARREST
AND/OR FOR REINVESTIGATION

Accused Collantes asserts that the Court did not acquire
jurisdiction over his person due to the defective service of
summons by the Ombudsman;27 the advanced age of the
accused, coupled with other humanitarian and justifiable
considerations, justify the non-issuance of a warrant of arrest;28
and, the failure of the Ombudsman to furnish him with orders
and resolutions on which the Informations were based violates
due process and thus warrants a reinvestigation.29

THE CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION
OF THE PROSECUTION

During the hearing on February 20, 2017, the prosecution
was given fifteen (15) days from the said date within which to
submit its consolidated comment/ opposition to the aforesaid
motions.30 After an extension of five (5) days, or on March 17,
2017, the prosecution submitted its Consolidated Opposition
dated March 13, 2017, to the motions of accused Ynares,
Arcilla, Torres, Rumbawa, Durusan, Olea and Esguerra.31
Therein, the prosecution prays for the denial of the subject
motions based on the following argumen~

25 p. 20, id; p. 854, id
26 p. 21, id; p. 855, id
27 p. 2, Accused Collantes' Omnibus Motion; p. 1014, id
28 p. 4, ld; p. 1016, id
29 p. 6, id; p. 1018, id
30 Order dated February 20, 2017; p. 968, id
3\ p. 997, id
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1. The principle ofjudicial courtesy is more of an exception
rather than the rule. Thus, these cases should proceed in the
absence of a temporary restraining order or a writ of
injunction. 32

2. The accused committed errors in: (i)the appreciation of
the prescription of the offense under R.A. No. 3019; and (ii)the
calculations of the number of years these cases underwent
preliminary investigation; hence, there is no violation of their
right to speedy disposition of cases;33 and

3. The Informations pass the sufficiency and completeness
test; hence, the motion to quash must be dismissed.34

The prosecution likewise filed its Opposition dated March
16,2017, to accused Collantes' omnibus motion.35 According to
the prosecution, the prayer of Collantes for the reinvestigation
of his case, among others, must likewise be denied because
based on the record of the preliminary investigation, he was
aware of the criminal and administrative cases filed against him
and he even participated therein. Accused Collantes himself
should be blamed on why he did not receive the order of the
Ombudsman since he was the one who gave his address as
"Saint Anthony Subdivision, Barangay San Isidro, Taytay,
Rizal."36 With regard to the motion to suspend the issuance of
the warrant of arrest, the prosecution argues that the reasons
cited by accused Collantes, i.e., advanced age and health
conditions, are not valid justifications to hold in abeyance the
issuance thereof. 37

REPLY DATED MARCH 20,2017 OF ACCUSED
COLLANTES

In his Reply Re: Opposition dated 16 March 201 7,38
accused Collantes, through counsel, admits that the
Ombudsman indeed acquired jurisdiction over his person,
reasoning out that his counsel was the only one contacting his
daughter in connection with these cases "considering thefr~

.,2 pp. 2-3, Consolidated Opposition; pp. 998-999, id

.l3 p. 5, id; p. 1001, id
H p. 11, id; p. 1007, td
35 p. 1068, id
.,6 p. 2, Comolidated Opposition; p. 1069, id
37 p. 3, id; p. 1070, id
38 p. 1162, id
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state of health ofCollantes, who can barely communicate."39 This
notwithstanding, accused Collantes insists that "the advanced
age of the accused (77 years old), coupled with his grave ailments
and inability to communicate anymore, justify the non-issuance
of a warrant of arrest."40

CONSOLIDATED REPLY DATED APRIL 6,2017
OF ACCUSED ALMAJOSE, RUMBAWA, ARCILLA,

DURUSAN, OLEA and TORRES.

In their Consolidated Reply dated April 6, 2017, accused
Almajose, Rumbawa, Arcilla, Durusan, Olea and Torres insist
that the prosecution violated their constitutionally-guaranteed
right to a speedy disposition of their cases. They assert that
"[hJere, the fact remains that notwithstanding the variance as to
the years in the allegations of the accused, a minimum of 10
years have passed since the inception of this case, and yet, up to
date, the case is still in the preliminary stage. "41

REPLY DATED APRIL 7,2017 OF ACCUSED
YNARES, JR. and ARCILLA, JR.

Accused Ynares, Jr. and Arcilla, Jr. assert that the
"pendency of the Motions for Reconsideration filed by the herein
accused should not be interpreted as the final determination of
the controversy before the Supreme Court."42They insist that the
Officeof the Ombudsman gravely abused its discretion when it
acted as the accuser, complainant and at the same time the
judge in prosecuting accused Ynares and Arcill~

39 Pars. 3-4, pp. 1-2, Reply of Accused Collantes; pp. 1162-1163, id
40 Par. 6, p. 2, id; p. 1163, id
41 Paf,7, p. 2, Accused Almajose, et a!.'s Rep(y, p. 1179, id
42 Par. 4, p. 2, Accused Ynares,Jr., et a!.'s Rep(y, p. 1186, id
43 Par. 7, p. 3, id; p. 1187, id
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THE PROSECUTION'S MANIFESTATION DATED
APRIL 21,2017

On April 24, 2017, the prosecution filed its Manifestation
Re Accused Cecilia C. Almajose dated April 21, 2017, where it
stated among other matters, that it is adopting its Consolidated
Opposition dated March 13, 2017, as its opposition to accused
Almajose's Omnibus Motion since the said accused raised the
same issues and allegations as the other accused.44

After a painstaking consideration of all the arguments of
the herein accused-movants, the Court finds the subject
motions bereft of merit.

1. The de lay which attended the
pre liminary investigation of these
cases is not vexatious, capricious
and oppressive; hence, there is no
violation of the herein accused-
movants' right to speedy trial or
disposition of their cases.

Accused Torres, Rumbawa, Ynares, Durusan, Olea,
Esguerra and Arcilla uniformly assert that the protracted
amount of time it took the Officeof the Ombudsman to complete
its preliminary investigation of these cases violated their right
to speedy disposition of cases.

A person's right to the speedy disposition of his case IS

guaranteed under Section 16, Article III of the 1987
constitutior .
~;{
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SEC. 16. All persons shall have the right to a speedy
disposition of their cases before all judicial, quasi-judicial, or
administrative bodies.

The Supreme Court has consistently declared that the
aforesaid right is deemed violated only when the proceeding is
attended by vexatious, capricious and oppressive delays. To
ascertain whether these conditions obtain in a given case, the
High Court prescribes the following factors to be considered,
namely: (1) length of delay; (2) the reason for the delay; (3) the
defendant's assertion of his right; and (4) prejudice to the
defendant. 45 Thus:

The right of the accused to a speedy trial and to a speedy
disposition of the case against him was designed to prevent
the oppression of the citizen by holding criminal prosecution
suspended over him for an indefinite time, and to prevent
delays in the administration of justice by mandating the
courts to proceed with reasonable dispatch in the trial of
criminal cases. Such right to a speedy trial and a speedy
disposition of a case is violated only when the proceeding
is attended by vexatious, capricious and oppressive
delays. The inquiry as to whether or not an accused has
been denied such right is not susceptible by precise
qualification. The concept of a speedy disposition is a
relative term and must necessarily be a flexible concept.

While justice is administered with dispatch, the
essential ingredient is orderly, expeditious and not mere
speed. It cannot be definitely said how long is too long
in a system where justice is supposed to be swift, but
deliberate. It is consistent with delays and depends upon
circumstances. It secures rights to the accused, but it
does not preclude the rights of public justice. Also, it
must be borne in mind that the rights given to the accused
by the Constitution and the Rules of Court are shields,
not weapons; hence, courts are to give meaning to that
intent.

A balancing test of applying societal interests and
the rights of the accused necessarily compels the court to
approach speedy trial cases on an ad hoc basis.

In determining whether the accused has been deprived
of his right to a speedy disposition of the case and to a speedy
trial, four factors must be considered: (a) length of del~

" corpuz ~. Sandiganbayan, 442 seRA 294 (2004) I 4
'"
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(b) the reason for the delay; (c) the defendant's assertion
of his right; and (d) prejudice to the defendant. Prejudice
should be assessed in the light of the interest of the defendant
that the speedy trial was designed to protect, namely: to
prevent oppressive pre-trial incarceration; to minimize anxiety
and concerns of the accused to trial; and to limit the
possibility that his defense will be impaired. Of these, the
most serious is the last, because the inability of a defendant
adequately to prepare his case skews the fairness of the entire
system. There is also prejudice if the defense witnesses are
unable to recall accurately the events of the distant
past. Even if the accused is not imprisoned prior to trial, he
is still disadvantaged by restraints on his liberty and by living
under a cloud of anxiety, suspicion and often, hostility. His
financial resources may be drained, his association IS

curtailed, and he is subjected to public obloquy.

Delay is a two-edge sword. It is the government that
bears the burden of proving its case beyond reasonable
doubt. The passage of time may make it difficult or impossible
for the government to carry its burden. The Constitution and
the Rules do not require impossibilities or extraordinary
efforts, diligence or exertion from courts or the prosecutor, nor
contemplate that such right shall deprive the State of a
reasonable opportunity of fairly prosecuting criminals. As
held in Williams v. United States, for the government to
sustain its right to try the accused despite a delay, it must
show two things: (a) that the accused suffered no serious
prejudice beyond that which ensued from the ordinary and
inevitable delay; and (b) that there was no more delay than is
reasonably attributable to the ordinary processes of justice.46

Here, a review of the records of these cases reveals the
following antecedent facts:

1. On May 2, 2011, the Task Force Abono, Field
Investigation Office, Office of the Ombudsman (TFA-FIO-OMB)
filed a Complaint dated April 7, 2011, for violations of Section 3,
paragraphs (e)and (g)of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation under
Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC) against accused
Ynares (Governor of the Province of Rizal), Rumbawa (Officer-
in-Charge [OIC], Provincial Agriculturist of Rizal), Almajose
(OIC, Provincial Accountant of Rizal), Arcilla, Durusan, Olea
and Collantes, who are all members of the Province of Rizal's
BidsandAwardsCommittee(BACr

" Corpuz 'S. Sandiganbayan, id, 'mph"i' ,"pph,d; ci"tion' omi",d 6f> J
47 p. 64, Record ;-6 ~
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1.1 The said complaint stemmed from the purchase made
by the Province of Rizal of fifteen (15) units of irrigation pumps
and procurement of Bio Nature Liquid Fertilizers through direct
contracting;

1.2 The TFA-FIO-OMBalleged that the Province of Rizal
resorted to direct contracting based on its justification that
Feshan Philippines, Inc. ("Feshan") is the exclusive
importer / distributor in the Philippines of Bio Nature Liquid
Organic Fertilizer. However, the Province of Rizal failed to
conduct a price canvass in order to find other suitable
substitutes for the Bio Nature Liquid organic fertilizer. According
to the TRF-FIO-OMB,there are other brands of liquid organic
fertilizer in the local market of Rizal. Even the Fertilizer and
Pesticide Authority (FPA)had also listed a number of liquid
organic fertilizers sold in different establishments. These other
supplies are way cheaper than Feshan's Bio Nature liquid
organic fertilizer. Such being the case, the Provincial
Government of Rizal has no cogent reason why a public bidding
should not have been conducted in the procurement of 2,455
bottles of liquid organic fertilizer;48

1.3 The TFA-FIO-OMBlikewise noted that there were
several irregularities that they observed in the procurement
process conducted by the BACof the Province of Rizal in the
procurement of fifteen (15) units of irrigation pumps amounting
to PhPl ,317,000.00. It alleged that the Invitation to Apply for
Eligibility and to Bid used in the procurement of the said goods
failed to comply with the requirements under Section 20 of R.A.
No. 9184. It likewise pointed out that the BACof the Province
of Rizal squeezed all the bidding activities in just one (1) day.
Such extraordinary speed with which the bidding process was
carried out is already an indication of irregularity;49

2. In its Order dated May 20, 2011, the OMBdirected the
said respondents to file their respective counter-affidavits,
together with their supporting evidence;5o

3. A little over two (2) months later, or on July 27, 2011,
accused Ynares,51accused Almajose,52accused Duru/,?

48 pp. 12-13, TFA-FIO-OMB's Complaint, pp. 75-76, id
49 pp. 13-14, id; pp. 76-77, id
50 p. 8, OMB's Resolutioll dated June 13, 2014; p. 30, id
51 p. 144, id
52 p. 240, id
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Torres, Collantes, Esguerra, Olea53 and Arcilla54 filed their
respective counter-affidavits;

4. Thereafter, or on July 3, 2015, Ombudsman Conchita
Carpio Morales approved the Resolution dated June 13, 2014,55
submitted by the OMB's Special Panel on Fertilizer Fund Scam
which found probable cause to indict the herein accused-
movants for violation of Sections 3 (e) and (g)of R.A. No. 3019;

5. Except for accused Collantes, the herein accused-
movants filed their separate motions for reconsideration
seeking reversal or partial reconsideration of the aforesaid
Resolution' 56,

6. Thereafter, or on July 6, 2016, Ombudsman Morales
approved the Order dated December 3,2015 of the Special Panel
on Fertilizer Fund Scam which denied the accused-movants'
motions for reconsideration;57 and

7. On February 7, 2017, the Informations charging the
herein accused-movants with the crimes of violation of Sections
3 (e) and (g)of R.A. No. 3019 were filed with the Court. 58

Undeniably, it took six (6) years, nine (9) months and
five (5) days from the time of the filing of the complaint with
the OMBup to the filing of the Informations with the Court. It is
worthy to emphasize, however, that in determining whether the
right of an accused to a speedy disposition of his case has been
violated, a mere mathematical reckoning of the time involved is
clearly insufficient. 59Particular regard must be given to the
facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.60

Here, the Court assiduously studied the record of the
preliminary investigation of the case and finds that the delay
which attended the said proceeding can hardly be considered
as vexatious,capricious,and/or oppressr

53 p. 339, id
5·p.361,id
55 p. 47, id
56 p. 3, Order dated December 3, 2015; p. 55, id
57 p. 8, id; p. 60, id
5R p. 1, id
59 Socrates v. Sandiganbayan, 324 Phil. 151, 170 (1996); Tai Lim v. Court of Appeals, 375 Phil. 971, 977
(1999)
60 Santiago v. Garchitorena, 228 SeRA 214,221 (1993)
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First. The Court notes that the herein accused are charged
in connection with the purchase made by the Province of Rizal
of fifteen (15) units of irrigation pumps and procurement of Bio
Nature Liquid Fertilizers through direct contracting. The subject
purchases were allegedly done in contravention of the
mandatory requirements provided for under R.A.No. 9184 and
its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).Necessarily, in
order to determine whether there was indeed probable cause to
indict the herein accused-movants for the said crimes, the OMB
needed to go over the voluminous records of the Province of
Rizal's BACrelating to the said procurements.

More importantly, the herein accused-movants were
charged in connection with the alleged irregularities/ anomalies
committed in the implementation of the Ginuntuang
Masaganang Ani (GMA) Program of the Department of
Agriculture (DA) under the Agriculture and Fisheries
Modernization Act of 1997.61 The purported
anomalies/irregularities related to the implementation of the
said program involved numerous transactions and were
allegedly committed in the different regions in the country.62
This, coupled by the fact that there were numerous respondents
who were required by the OMBto answer the complaint (there
were twenty-four [24] named respondents, while only nine [9]
filed their counter-affidavits), shows that the disposition of the
complaint could not have been resolved with dispatch as ideally
desired.

Indeed, the delay which attended the preliminary
investigation of these cases was necessitated by the exigency of
the actions taken on the case63 and can be reasonably
attributed to the ordinary processes ofjustice.64 To be sure, the
concept of speedy disposition is consistent with delays and
depends upon the circumstances. What the Constitution
prohibits are unreasonable, arbitrary and oppressive delays
which render rights nugatory65 which is certainly wanting in
these cases.

Second. There is nothing in the record of these cases
which suggests, even faintly, that the attendant delay was
deliberately employed by the prosecution in order to hamper or

62 Par. 22, p. 9, Consoltdated OppositIOn; p. 1005, Id
63 Ong vs. Sandiganbayan, 440 SCRA 423 (2004)
64 Corpuz vs. Sandiganbayan, supra ,,~
65 Caballero vs. Alfonso, Jr., 153 SCRA 153 (1987) ~ ,
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prejudice the defense of the accused-movants or to gain some
tactical advantage over them. Thus, the delay which attended
the preliminary investigation of these cases should be weighed
less heavily against the State as held in Corpuz vs.
Sandiganbayan:66

Closely related to the length of delay is the reason or
justification of the State for such delay. Different weights
should be assigned to different reasons or justifications
invoked by the State. For instance, a deliberate attempt to
delay the trial in order to hamper or prejudice the defense
should be weighted heavily against the State. Also, it is
improper for the prosecutor to intentionally delay to gain
some tactical advantage over the defendant or to harass
or prejudice him. On the other hand, the heavy case load
of the prosecution or a missing witness should be
weighted less heavily against the State. Corollarily,
Section 4, Rule 119 of the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure
enumerates the factors for granting a continuance.67

Third. To determine whether the accused-movants have
been prejudiced by the delay in these cases, resort must be had
to the test provided for by the Supreme Court in Corpuz. In the
said case, the Supreme Court held that prejudice should be
assessed in the light of the interest of the defendant that the
speedy trial was designed to protect, namely: to prevent
oppressive pre-trial incarceration; to minimize anxiety and
concerns of the accused to trial; and to limit the possibility that
his defense willbe impaired. Of these, the most serious is the
last, because the inability of a defendant adequately to
prepare his case skews the fairness of the entire
system. There is also prejudice if the defense witnesses are
unable to recall accurately the events of the distant past.

Here, the accused-movants are charged with bailable
offenses; hence, there can be no occasion for "oppressive pre-
trial incarcerations." There is likewise no showing that the
defense witness/es whom the accused-movant intends to
present in these cases would not be able to recall accurately the
events material to these cases.

Fourth. It is jurisprudentially settled that the assertion of
the right to a speedy trial is entitled to strong evidentiary we~

66 Supra
67 Emphasis supplied
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in determining whether the defendant is being deprived thereof.
Failure to claim the right will make it difficult to prove that there
was a denial of a speedy trial.68

The records of these cases disclose that the herein
accused-movants raised nary a whimper when the preliminary
investigation of their cases pended with the OMB for more than
five (5) years. It is only now, after they were charged in Court,
that the accused-movants are asserting their right to speedy
disposition of cases. This validates the observation of the
Supreme Court that it is almost a universal experience that the
accused welcomes delay as it usually operates in his favor,
especially if he greatly fears the consequences of his trial and
conviction. He is hesitant to disturb the hushed inaction by
which dominant cases have been known to expire.69

While the Supreme Court has ruled that it is not the duty
of a respondent/ accused to follow-up his or her case in a
preliminary investigation proceeding, the High Court
nonetheless has similarly held that the right to speedy
disposition of cases may be considered waived if not promptly
invoked. Thus:

The right to a speedy trial, as well as other rights
conferred by the Constitution or statute, may be waived
except when otherwise expressly provided by law. One's
right to the speedy disposition of his case must
therefore be asserted. Due to the failure of petitioner
to assert this right, he is considered to have waived
it.7o

Indeed, the accused-movants' belated assertion of a
violation of their right to speedy disposition of their cases before
the Office of the Ombudsman should operate against their
claim. Otherwise, their sin of omission would be their very
weapon to defeat their prosecution. That would be giving
premium to one who sleeps on his right which rails against the
teaching of the Supreme Court that the law helps the vigilant
but not those who sleep on their right~

68 Spouses Uy vs. Adraiano, 505 SCRA 625 (2006) ~
69 People vs. Lacson, 400 SCRA 267 (2003)
70 Barcelona vs. Lim, 724 SCRA 433 (2014); emphasis supplied
71 Ignacio vs. Basilio, 366 SCRA 15 (2001)
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Accused Torres, Rumbawa,72 Durusan, Olea, Esguerra73
and Almajose74invoke Coscolluela vs. Sandiganbayan75 in
moving for the dismissal of these criminal cases based on
inordinate delay. They, together with accused Ynares and
Arcilla, likewise rely on the teachings of the Supreme Court in
Tatad vs. Sandiganbayan,76 in claiming that their right to a
speedy disposition of their cases was violated by the OMB.

Finally, accused Ynares and Arcilla claim that in
determining whether there is a violation of the said right, the
period covering the fact-finding investigation should likewise be
factored pursuant to the teachings of the Supreme Court in
Torres vs. Sandiganbayan.77 According to them, the fact-
finding investigation conducted by the TFA-FIO-OMBstarted in
2006; hence, more than twelve (12) years had already elapsed
from the date of the commission of the alleged offense and the
filing of the Informations in Court.

The Court finds the accused-movants' reliance on the
aforesaid cases misplaced.

Corpuz vs. Sandiganbayan78 teaches that courts should
approach speedy trial cases on an ad hoc basis. Pursuant to the
aforesaid teaching, accused-movants cannot tenably rely on the
aforesaid decisions of the Supreme Court since the factual
backdrop of the said cases is so far removed from the facts of
these cases.

Coscolluela involved the alleged anomalous purchase of
medical and agricultural equipment for the Province of Negros
Occidental in the amount of P20,000,000.00 which allegedly
happened around a month before Coscolluela stepped down
from office. On March 27, 2003, the assigned Graft
Investigation Officer prepared a resolution finding probable
cause against Coscolluela, together with three (3) other
individuals, for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and
recommended the filing of the corresponding Information
against them. However, the final approval of Acting
Ombudsman Casimiro came only on May 21, 2009, and on
June 19, 2009, the Information was filed before /7
72 Par. 42, p. 16, Accused Torres and Rumbawa's OmnibTis Motion; p. 404, Record
73 Par. 27, p. 8, Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguerra's Omnibus Motion; p. 563, id
74 Par. 21, p. 10, Accused Almajose's Omnibus Motion; p. 844, id
75 701 SCRA 188 (2013)
76 159 SCRA 70 (1988)
,- G.R. No. 221562-69, October 5, 2016
-R supra
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Sandiganbayan. Coscolluela filed a Motion to Quash, arguing,
among others, that his constitutional right to speedy disposition
of cases was violated as the criminal charges against him were
resolved only after almost eight (8) years since the complaint
was instituted. The Sandigabayan denied the said motion to
quash ruling, among other reasons, that the resolution of the
graft investigation officer had to undergo careful review and
revision through the various levels of the Office of the
Ombudsman; hence, the period of delay cannot be deemed as
inordinate and as such, petitioners' constitutional right to
speedy disposition of cases was not violated.

It is from this factual milieu that the Supreme Court
overturned the said resolution of the Sandiganbayan in
Coscolluela. It held that the delay in the Ombudsman's
resolution of the case was unjustified. The High Court equally
rejected the Sandiganbayan's ratiocination that the delay in
proceedings could be excused by the fact that the case had to
undergo careful review and revision through the different levels
in the Officeof the Ombudsman before it is finally approved, in
addition to the steady stream of cases which it had to resolve.

To be sure, the factual backdrop of Coscolluela is not the
same or similar to these criminal cases; hence, the accused-
movants' plea for the dismissal of these cases based thereon
must be denied.

Further, accused-movants' invocation of Tatadto support
their claim that their right to a speedy disposition of their case
was violated by the Officeof the Ombudsman is erroneous.

In Tatad, there was a delay ofalmost three (3)years in the
conduct of the preliminary investigation by the then
Tanodbayan. In ruling that such delay constituted a violation
of the constitutional rights of the accused to due process and to
a speedy disposition of cases, the Supreme Court took into
account the following circumstances: (1) the complaint was
resurrected only after Tatad had a falling out with the former
President Marcos, and, hence, political motivations played a
vital role in activating and propelling the prosecutorial process;
(2) the Tanodbayan blatantly departed from the established
procedure prescribed by law for the conduct of preliminary
investigation; and (3) the simple factual and legal issues
involved did not justify the delaY.'l(7
"PI"" "f" '0 DeJa Pena vs. S=diganbayan, 360SeRA478(2001)~ ~
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The aforesaid factual milieu attendant in Tatad is
definitely not present in these cases; hence, the ruling therein
cannot be properly applied here.

Meanwhile in Torres, there were two (2) sets of
investigations conducted. The first preliminary investigation
commenced on December 11, 1996. The cases were dismissed
against petitioner therein for lack of probable cause in a Joint
Resolution dated March 8, 1999. The second set of investigation
started when an affidavit-complaint was filed on February 22,
2006, after the Tanodbayan issued an Internal Memorandum
dated October 11, 2004 recommending the conduct of a new
fact-finding and preliminary investigation relative to other
transactions in the other units and offices of the Philippine
Navy. Therein petitioner was not informed of the second
investigation because the notice was sent to his old address
which he already vacated in 1980 and had retired from the
service in 2001. Thus, therein petitioner did not know that
eight (8)Informations were filedby the Ombudsman against him
on August 5, 2011. He only learned of the pending cases against
him sometime in 2014 because of the hold departure order
issued against him when he was about to travel to the United
States.

Considering the above-circumstances, the Supreme Court
declared that the prosecution failed to justify the protracted
conduct of two (2) sets of investigation because even if there
were a distinction between the two (2) sets of investigation, the
same were based on the same COAreport. The Supreme Court
further noted that therein petitioner asserted his right to a
speedy disposition of cases when he filed his counter-
affidavit:

Respondents claim that the investigation conducted by
the COA from 1993 to 1996 was a "special audit which is
administrative in nature"; thus, it should not be included in
counting the number of years lapsed. They further contend
that the preliminary investigations conducted from 1996 to
2006 which pertain to the "overpricing ofmedicines" procured
through emergency purchase never included petitioner, but
involved other PN officials, employees, and a private
individual. Respondents maintain that it was only in 2006
that petitioner was implicated in said questionable
transactions. Moreover, the preliminary investigations
conducted from 1993 to 1996 against petitioner refer to
different transactions, specifically, for Unaccounted Drugs
and Medicines (docketed as OMB_4_97_07; and~
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Conversion (docketed as OMB-4-97-0790), thus, cannot be
considered in determining if his right to speedy disposition of
cases had been violated.

While it may be argued that there was a distinction
between the two sets of investigations conducted in 1996 and
2006, such that they pertain to distinct acts of different
personalities, it cannot be denied that the basis for both sets
of investigations emanated from the same COASpecial Audit
Report No. 92-128, which was issued as early as June 18,
1993. Thus, the Ombudsman had more than enough time to
review the same and conduct the necessary investigation
while the individuals implicated therein, such as herein
petitioner, were still in active service.

Even assuming that the COASpecial Audit Report No.
92-128 was only turned over to the Ombudsman on December
11, 1996 upon the filing of the Affidavit of the COAAuditors,
still, it had been in the Ombudsman's possession and had
been the subject of their review and scrutiny for at least eight
(8)years before Tanodbayan Marcelo ordered the conduct of a
preliminary investigation, and at least sixteen (16) years
before the Ombudsman found probable cause on February 25,
2010.

Nevertheless, even if we start counting from
Tanodbayan Marcelo's issuance of Internal Memorandum on
September 30, 2004, there was still at least six (6)years which
lapsed before the Ombudsman issued a Resolution finding
probable cause.

We find it necessary to emphasize that the speedy
disposition of cases covers not only the period within which
the preliminary investigation was conducted, but also all
stages to which the accused is subjected, even including fact-
finding investigations conducted prior to the preliminary
investigation proper. We explained in Dansal v. Fernandez,
Sr.:

Initially embodied in Section 16, Article IV
of the 1973 Constitution, the aforesaid
constitutional provision is one of three provisions
mandating speedier dispensation of justice. It
guarantees the right of all persons to "a speedy
disposition of their case"; includes within its
contemplation the periods before, during and
after trial, and affords broader protection than
Section 14(2), which guarantees just the right to
a speedy trial. It is more embracing than the
protection under Article VII, Section 15, which
covers only the period after the submission of the
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to civil, criminal and administrative cases.
(citations omitted; emphasis supplied)

Considering that the subject transactions were allegedly
committed in 1991 and 1992, and the fact-finding and
preliminary investigations were ordered to be conducted by
Tanodbayan Marcelo in 2004, the length of time which lapsed
before the Ombudsman was able to resolve the case and
actually file the Informations against petitioner was
undeniably long-drawn-out.

Any delay in the investigation and prosecution of cases
must be duly justified. The State must prove that the delay in
the prosecution was reasonable, or that the delay was not
attributable to it. Our discussion in Coscolluela v.
Sandiganbayan (First Division) is instructive:

In the present case, respondents failed to submit any
justifiable reason for the protracted conduct of the
investigations and in the issuance of the resolution finding
probable cause. Instead, respondents submit that "the cases
subject of this petition involve issues arising from complex
procurement transactions that were conducted in such a way
as to conceal overpricing and other irregularities, by conniving
PN officers from different PNunits and private individuals."

A review of the COASpecial Audit Report No. 92-128,
however, shows that it clearly enumerated the scope of the
audit, the transactions involved, the scheme employed by the
concerned PN officers, and the possible basis for the filing of
a complaint against the individuals responsible for the
overpricing. Respondents' argument that the case involves
"complex procurement transactions" appears to be
unsupported by the facts presented.

There is no question that petitioner asserted his
right to a speedy disposition of cases at the earliest
possible time. In his Counter-Affi~avit filed before the
Ombudsman during the reinvestigation of the case in
2014, petitioner had already argued that dismissal of the
case is proper because the long delayed proceedings
violated his constitutional right to a speedy disposition of
cases. This shows that petitioner wasted no time to assert
his right to have the cases against him dismissed.so

In contrast, these cases underwent only one (1) fact-
finding investigation and thereafter a preliminary investigation.
As discussed above, although there was indeed a delay in t~

80 Emphasis supplied L /

1/~
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conduct of the preliminary investigation of these criminal cases,
the same could hardly be considered vexatious, capricious and
oppressive. Further, unlike the petitioner in Torres, the herein
accused-movants slept on their right and failed to seasonably
invoke it.

All told, the delay in the preliminary investigation of
accused-movants' case should not be a cause for an unfettered
abdication by the Court of its duty to try and determine the
controversy in these criminal cases. The protection under the
right to a speedy disposition of cases should not operate to
deprive the government of its inherent prerogative In
prosecuting criminal cases.81

11.The purported violations of Sections
3 (e)and (g)of R.A. No. 3019 have not
yet prescribed.

Accused Torres and Rumbawa allege that the charge
against them for violation of Sections 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No.
3019 had already prescribed. They claim that Section 11 of the
said statute provides that offenses punishable under R.A. No.
3019 prescribe in ten (10) years. According to the said accused-
movants, "the offense charged took place in 2004 and 2005,
while the Informations were filed only on February 201 7.
Thirteen and twelve years have passed before the Informations
were filed for two transactions complained Of"82"Since Judicial
Proceedings were instituted only on February 6, 201 7 by virtue
of the filing of the subject Informations, it is clear that more than
ten years had already elapsed and therefore, the crimes charged
had already expired."83

The Court finds the said arguments devoid of merit.

First. Section 11 of R.A. No. 3019 was amended by Batas
Pambansa (B.P.)Bldg. 195 on March 16, 1982, which increased
the prescriptive period of the offenses punishable under the said
law from ten (10) to fifteen (15) years. The aforesaid provision
ofR.A. No. 3019 was recently amended by R.A. No. 10910 Wh/J
8\ Braza VS. Sandiganbayan, 691 seRA 471 (2013)
82 Par. 52, p. 18 Accused Torres and Rumbawa's Omnibus Motion; p. 406, Record
83 Par. 55, p. 19, id; p. 407, id
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lapsed into law on July 21, 2016.84 Under this latest
amendment, the prescription of offenses under R.A. No. 3019
has been increased from fifteen (15) years to twenty (20)
years.

Accused Torres and Rumbawa admit that the acts
complained of were purportedly committed sometime in 2004
and 2005; hence, the same are covered by the prescriptive
period of fifteen (15) years under the amendment introduced by
B.P. Bldg. 195. The longer prescriptive period of twenty (20)
years provided for under R.A. No. 10910 is not applicable herein
considering that the said amendment was only introduced in
2016 and is definitely not favorable to the accused.8s
Accordingly, if we reckoned the running of the prescriptive
period from 2004 and 2005, the purported violations of Sections
3 (e) and (g) committed by the accused-movants will only
prescribe in 2019 or in 2020, respectively.

Second. R.A. No. 3019 is a special law; hence, the
prescription of offenses punishable thereunder is governed by
the pertinent provisions of Act 3326,86 to wit:

Sec. 2. Prescription shall begin to run from the day of
the commission of the violation of the law, and if the same be
not known at the time, from the discovery thereof and the
institution of judicial proceedings for its investigation and
punishmen t.

The prescription shall be interrupted when
proceedings are instituted against the guilty person, and
shall begin to run again if the proceedings are dismissed for
reasons not constituting jeopardy.

In People v. Duque,87 the Supreme Court construed the
afore-quoted provision as follows:

In our view, the phrase "institution of judicial
proceedings for its investigation and punishment" mayr

R4 http://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/downloads/2016/07juI/20160721-RA-1 0910-BSApdf; viewed on ~
August 2, 2017
85 Please refer to Romualdez vs. Marcelo, 497 SCRA 89 (2006)
86 "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH PERIODS OF PRESCRIPTION FOR VIOLATIONS PENALIZED Y
SPECIAL ACTS AND MUNICIP AI. ORDINANCES AND TO PROVIDE WHEN PRESCRIPTION
SHALL BEGIN TO RUN."
87212 SCRA 607 (1992)

http://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/downloads/2016/07juI/20160721-RA-1
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either disregarded as surplusage or should be deemed
preceded by the word "unti1."Thus, Section 2 may be read as:

"Prescription shall begin to run from the
day of the commission of the violation of the law;
and if the same be not known at the time, from
the discovery thereof;"

"Prescription shall begin to run from the
day of the commission of the violation of the law,
and if the same be not known at the time, from
the discovery thereof and until institution of
judicial proceedings for its investigation and
punishment."

Here, assuming that then alleged crimes were indeed
committed and discovered sometime in 2004 and 2005, and
the prescriptive period began to run on such dates, the same
were nevertheless interrupted upon the institution of the
criminal actions against the accused-movants on May 2, 2011,
when the TFA-FIO-OMBfiled its Complaint dated April 7,2011
against the herein accused-movants.88 Notably, when the
running of the prescriptive period was interrupted in 2011, only
seven (7)and six (6)years have respectively elapsed; hence, the
purported crimes subject of these cases have not yet prescribed.

111.The Court is mandated to proceed
with the hearing of these criminal
cases absent any restraining order
or injunctive relief from the
Supreme Court.

Except for accused Collantes, all the accused-movants
pray for the suspension of the proceedings in these criminal
cases pending final resolution by the Supreme Court of their
petition for certiorari questioning the OMB's finding of probable
cause against them. According to them, "in order not to render
[their]Petitions for Review moot and academic and in consonance
with the time-honored precept of judicial courtesy and to a~

"' p. 64, Roc",d )t\) Jt
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legal complications in the event that the Supreme Court reversed
the assailed Resolution and Order of the [oMB]) the accused most
respectfully move that the proceedings in the [these cases] be
held in abeyance until the Petition for Certiorari is finally
resolved."

The Court finds the accused-movants' prayer for the
suspension of the proceedings in these cases devoid of merit.

First. As admitted by the accused-movants, the petitions
for certiorari which they filed before the Supreme Court
question the finding of probable cause by the oMB against
them. The Sandiganbayan is not a party to the said
proceedings; hence, the Court is a stranger to the said pending
petitions and cannot thus be affected thereby conformably with
the teachings of the Supreme Court in Mabayo Farms, Inc. vs.
Court of Appeals:89

xxx a person who is not a party in the main suit, like private
respondent in the instant case, cannot be bound by an
ancillary writ, such as the writ of preliminary injunction
issued against the defendants in Civil Case No. 6695. He
cannot be affected by any proceeding to which he is a
stranger.90

Second. In 2007, the Supreme Court issued A.M. Circular
No. 07-7-12-SC which amended Section 7, Rule 65 of the Rules
of Court. This provision now reads:

SEC. 7. Expediting proceedings; injunctive relief. - The
court in which the petition is filed may issue orders expediting
the proceedings, and it may also grant a temporary restraining
order or a writ of preliminary injunction for the preservation
of the rights of the parties pending such proceedings. The
petition shall not interrupt the course of the principal
case, unless a temporary restraining order or a writ of
preliminary injunction has been issued, enjoining the
public respondent from further proceeding with the case.

The public respondent shall proceed with the
principal case within ten (10) days from the filing of a
petition for certiorari with a higher court or tribunal,
absent a temporary restraining order or a preliminary
injunction, or upon its expiration. Failure of the P7

89386 seRA 110, 116 (2002)
90 Emphasis supplied; citation omitted
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respondent to proceed with the principal case may be a
ground for an administrative charge.91

Notably, Section 7 of Rule 65 of the Rules of Court
mandatorily provides that the mere filing of a petition for
certiorari shall not interrupt the course of the principal case,
unless a temporary restraining order or a writ of preliminary
injunction have been issued, enjoining the public respondent
from further proceeding with the case. Absent such injunctive
writ, the public respondent shall proceed with the principal case
within ten (10) days from the filing of the petition for certiorari
with a higher court or tribunal.

Here, accused Torres claims that he filed his Petition for
Certiorari dated September 1, 2016 before the Supreme Court.
However, the said petition was denied by the High Court in its
Resolution dated November 7, 2016.92 He claims that he is still
awaiting the resolution of his motion for reconsideration.

Accused Ynares likewise claims that he filed a Petition for
Certiorari dated August 17, 2016, which was denied by the
Supreme Court in its Resolution dated September 14,2016.93

Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguerra also filed a Petition
for Certiorari dated September 1, 2016 before the Supreme
Court on September 14, 2016.94 It does not appear, however,
what action the High Court took thereon.

Accused Arcilla also filed a Petition for Certiorari dated
October 17, 2016, which was denied by the Supreme Court in
its Resolution dated December 1, 2016.95 Accused Arcilla
likewise claimed that she filed a Petition for Certiorari dated
September 9, 2016, which was denied by the Supreme Court
in its Resolution dated November 7,2016.96

Evidently, despite the filing by the aforesaid accused-
movants of their respective petitions for certiorari under Rule 65
of the Rules of Court last year, the Supreme Court did not issue
any injunctive relief in any of the said cases. More importan~

91 A.M. Circular No. 07-7-12-SC; emphasis supplied
92 Par. 1, p. 1, Accused Torrres' Motionfor Reconsideration; p. 441, Record
93 Pars. 3-4, p. 2, Accused Ynares' Omnibus Motion; p. 526, Record

94 p. 595, Record d
95 Pars. 2-3, Accused Arcilla's Omnibus Motion; p. 800, id ~
96 Par. 62, p. 21, Accused Almajose's Omnibus Motion; p. 855, id ''1 ,
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the Supreme Court already denied the said petitions. Thus,
conformably with the provisions of Section 7, Rule 65 of the
Rules of Court, the Court should proceed with the hearing of
these criminal cases. Otherwise, the failure of the Court to
proceed with the principal case may be a ground for an
administrative charge against its members.

IV. Thejiling of the motions for judicial
determination of probable cause is
a mere superfluity.

Accused Torres, Rumbawa, Durusan, Olea, Esguerra and
Almajose pray that the Court conduct a judicial determination
of probable cause.

It is worthy to emphasize that the filing of the present
motions for judicial determination of probable cause is a mere
superfluity, if not a deliberate attempt to cut short the process
by asking the Court to weigh in on the evidence without a full-
blown trial.97 Even without them, the incipient duty of the
Court, upon the filingof the Informations with it, is to personally
evaluate the resolution of the public prosecutor and the
supporting documents appended thereto for purposes of
determining the existence or non-existence of probable cause
for the arrest of the accused. Thus, Supreme Court teaches in
Leviste vs. Alameda:98

To move the court to conduct a judicial determination of
probable cause is a mere superfluity, for with or without such
motion, the judge is duty-bound to personally evaluate the
resolution of the public prosecutor and the supporting
evidence. In fact, the task of the presiding judge when the
Information is filed with the court is first and foremost to
determine the existence or non-existence of probable cause for
the arrest of the accused.99

What the Constitution underscores is the
exclusive and personal responsibility of the
issuing judge to satisfy himself of the existence of
probable cause. But the judge is not required

______ to_p_e_r_s_o_n_a_lly examine the complainant ann

97 Delos Santos-Dio v. Court of Appeals, 699 SCRA 614, (2013) t '
n 626 SCR..-\ 574 (2010)
99 Baltazar vs. People, 560 SCRA 278, 293 (2008)
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his witnesses. Following established doctrine
and procedure, he shall (1) personally evaluate
the report and the supporting documents
submitted by the prosecutor regarding the
existence of probable cause, and on the basis
thereof, he may already make a personal
determination of the probable cause; and (2) if he
is not satisfied that probable cause exists, he may
disregard the prosecutor's report and require the
submission of the supporting affidavits of
witnesses to aid him in arriving at a conclusion
as to the existence of probable cause. 100

v. There is probable cause that the
crimes of violations of Sections 3 (e)
and (g) were committed and the
accused-movants are probably
guilty thereof; hence, they ought to
be arrested to stand trial for the
said crimes.

Jurisprudence defines probable cause as such facts and
circumstances as would lead a reasonably discreet and prudent
man to believe that the offense charged in the Information or any
offense included therein has been committed by the person
sought to be arrested. In determining probable cause, the
average man weighs the facts and circumstances without
resorting to the calibrations of the rules of evidence ofwhich he
has no technical knowledge. He relies on common sense. A
finding of probable cause needs only to rest on evidence
showing that, more likely than not, a crime has been
committed and that it was committed by the accused.
Probable cause demands more than suspicion; it requires less
than evidence that would justify conviction. 101

In these cases, the accused-movants are charged with the
crimes of violation of Section 3 (e)on two (2) counts, as well as
violation of Section 3 (g)on two (2)counts, ofR.A. No. 3019. The
Informations charging the said accused-movants with the said
crimesrea~

j,. ~
100 Emphasis and underscoring supplied
'"' Viudez II vs. Court of Appeals. 588 SeRA (2009) ~
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SB-I 7 -CRM-O 172
(Violation of Section 3 [e] of R.A. No. 3019)

That on 11 November 2004, or prior or subsequent
thereto, in the Province of Rizal, Philippines, and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused public officers,
CASIMIRO M. YNARES, JR., CECILIA C. ALMAJOSE, DANILO
R. RUMBAWA, ROMULO P. ARCILLA, JR., EUGENE P.
DURUSAN, VICTORINA A. OLEA, EDUARDO L. TORRES,
DANILO O. COLLANTES, VIRGILO R. ESGUERRA, being the
Provincial Governor, OIC-Provincial Accountant, OIC-
Provincial Agriculturist and Bids and Awards Committee
(BAC) Members, respectively, of the Province of Rizal,
committing the offense in relation to their office and taking
advantage of their respective official positions, acting with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence, conspiring with accused MALLYNE ARAOS, also
known as Marilyn U. Araos, representative of Feshan
Philippines, Inc. a private individual, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully, and criminally, give unwarranted
benefits, privilege and advantage to accused MALLYNE
ARAOS by entering into a contract or transaction in behalf of
the government with said private individual for the purchase
of 1,266 bottles of Bio Nature Liquid Organic Fertilizers,
causing the payment thereof in the amount of One thousand
five hundred pesos (Pl,SOO.OO) per bottle or a total of One
Million Eight Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred
Forty Five Pesos and Forty Five Centavos (Pl,829,94S.4S),
despite various irregularities or instances of fraud attending
the transactions including but not limited to the following:

a) absence of a public bidding in the
procurement process;

b) specific identification in the 10
September 2004 Purchase Request No. 6416 the
brand name Bio Nature Liquid Organic Fertilizers
and Feshan Philippines, Inc. as the supplier of
the fertilizer, despite the availability of other foliar
fertilizers for a lower price of one hundred and
seventy pesos (PI76.00) per bottle;

c) an overprice of One Thousand and Three
Hundred Thirty-Five Pesos (Pl,324.00) per bottle
or a total overprice of One Million Six Hundred
Seventy Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty
Four Pesos (PI ,676, 184.00)

accused knowing fully well that such irregular transactions
were in violation of Republic Act No. 9184 (The Government
Procurement Reform Act) and other pertinent existingr

44
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and regulations, thereby causing undue injury to the
government in the aforestated amount P1,676,184.00.

SB-l 7 -CRM-O 173
(Violation of Section 3 [e) ofR.A. No. 3019)

That on 10 March 2005, or prior or subsequent thereto,
in the Province of Rizal, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction
of this Honorable Court, accused public officers, CASIMIROM.
YNARES, JR., CECILIA C. ALMAJOSE, DANTLO R.
RUMBAWA, ROMULO P. ARCILLA, JR., EUGENE P.
DURUSAN, VICTORINAA. OLEA, EDUARDO L. TORRES,
DANILOO. COLLANTES,VIRGILOR. ESGUERRA, being the
Provincial Governor, OIC-Provincial Accountant, OIC-
Provincial Agriculturist and Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)
Members, respectively, of the Province of Rizal, committing the
offense in relation to their office and taking advantage of their
respective official positions, acting with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence, conspiring
with accused MALLYNEARAOS, also known as Marilyn U.
Araos, representative of Feshan Philippines, Inc. a private
individual, did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and
criminally, give unwarranted benefits, privilege and advantage
to accused MALLYNEARAOS by entering into a contract or
transaction in behalf of the government with said private
individual for the purchase of 1,189 bottles ofBio Nature Liquid
Organic Fertilizers, causing the payment thereof in the amount
of One Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P1,500.00) per bottle or
a total of One Million Seven Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand
Two Hundred Eighty Six Pesos and Thirty Six Centavos
(P1,767,286.36), despite various irregularities or instances of
fraud attending the transactions including but not limited to
the following:

a) absence of a public bidding in the
procurement process;

b) specific identification in the 12 February
2005 Purchase Request No. 05028118 the brand
name Bio Nature Liquid Organic Fertilizers and
Feshan Philippines, Inc. as the supplier of the
fertilizer, despite the availability of other foliar
fertilizers for a lower price of One Hundred and
Eighty Seventy (sic) Pesos (P187.00) per bottle;

c) an overprice of One Thousand and Three
Hundred Thirteen Pesos (P1,313.00) per bottle or
a total overprice of One Million Five Hundre~

102 pp. 4-5, Record / '
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Sixty One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Seven
Pesos (Pl,561,157.00);

accused knowing fully well that such irregular transactions
were in violation of Republic Act No. 9184 (The Government
Procurement Reform Act) and other pertinent existing rules
and regulations, thereby causing undue injury to the
government in the afore stated amount of PI ,561,157.00.

SB-17-CRM-0174
(Violation of Section 3 [g] of R.A. No. 3019)

That on 11 November 2004, or prior or subsequent
thereto, in the Province of Rizal, Philippines, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused public
officers, CASIMIRO M. YNARES, JR., CECILIA C. ALMAJOSE,
DANILO R. RUMBAWA, ROMULO P. ARCILLA, JR., EUGENE
P.. DURUSAN, VICTORINA A. OLEA, EDUARDO L. TORRES,
DANILO O. COLLANTES, VIRGILO R. ESGUERRA, being the
Provincial Governor, OIC-Provincial Accountant, OIC-
Provincial Agriculturist and Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)
Members, respectively, of the Province of Rizal, committing the
offense in relation to their office and taking advantage of their
respective official positions, conspiring with accused MALLYNE
ARAOS, also known as Marilyn U. Araos, representative of
Feshan Philippines, Inc. a private individual, did then and
there willfully, unlawihlly, and criminally, enter into, on behalf
of the government, a contract or transaction which is
manifestly and grossly disadvantageous to the government,
with accused MALLYNEARAOS by entering into a contract or
transaction for the purchase of 1,266 bottles of Bio Nature
Liquid Organic Fertilizers, for One Thousand Five Hundred
Pesos (Pl,500.00) per bottle or a total of One Million Eight
Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Five
Pesos and Forty Five Centavos (Pl,829,945.45), despite
availability of other foliar fertilizers for a lower price of One
Hundred and Seventy Pesos (P17 6.00) per bottle, resulting in
an overprice of One Thousand and Three Hundred Thirty-Five
Pesos (Pl,324.00) per bottle or a total overprice of One Million
Six Hundred Seventy Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty
Four Pesos (Pl,676,184.00), to the damage and prejudice of
the government in the afore stated amount of Pl,676, 184.00.

103 pp. 9-10, id
104 p. 14, id

CONTRARYTOLAW.lf?
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SB-l 7 -CRM-O 175
(Violation of Section 3 [g] of R.A. No. 3019)

That on 10 March 2005, or prior or subsequent thereto,
in the Province of Rizal, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction
of this Honorable Court, accused public officers, CASIMIRO M.
YNARES, JR., CECILIA A ALMAJOSE, DANILO R. RUMBAWA,
RUMULO p. ARCILLA, JR., EUGENE P. DURUSAN,
VICTORINA A. OLEA, EDUARDO L. TORRES, DANILO O.
COLLANTES, VIRGILO R. ESGUERRA, being the Provincial
Governor, OIC-Provincial Accountant, Provincial Agriculturist
and Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Members, respectively,
of the Province of Rizal, committing the offense in relation to
their office and taking advantage of their respective official
positions, conspiring with accused MALLYNE ARAOS, also
known as Marilyn U. Araos, representative of Feshan
Philippines, Inc. a private individual, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully, and criminally, enter into, on behalf of the
government, a contract or transaction which is manifestly and
grossly disadvantageous to the same, with accused MALLYNE
ARAOS by entering into a contract or transaction for the
purchase of 1,189 bottles of Bio Nature Liquid Organic
Fertilizers, at One Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P1,500.00)
per bottle or a total of One Million Seven Hundred Sixty Seven
Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Six Pesos and Thirty Six
Centavos (PI,767,286.36), despite availability of other foliar
fertilizers for a lower price One Hundred and Eighty Seventy
Pesos (P187,00) per bottle, resulting in an overprice of One
Thousand and Three Hundred Thirteen Pesos (P1,313.00) per
bottle or a total overprice of One Million Five Hundred Sixty
One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Seven Pesos
(PI,561,157.00), to the damage and prejudice of the,
government in the afore stated amount of PI,561, 157.00.

The OMBsubmitted the followingdocuments in support of
the aforesaid Informations:

1. Resolution dated June 13, 2014, issued by the OMB
which found probable cause to indict the herein accused-
movants for the crimes of violation of Sections 3 (e) and (g) of
R.A. No. 3019;~

105 p. 18, id
106 pp. 23-50, id



RESOLUTION
SB-17 -CRM-O 172-0 175
People VSo Ynares, Jr. et al.
x-------------------------------------------------------x

2. Order dated December 3, 2015, of the OMB which
denied the motions for reconsideration filed by the accused-
movants; 107

3. Complaint dated April 7, 2011 of the TFA-FIO-
OMB,108 together with its annexes;109

4. Counter-Affidavit dated July 26, 2011, of accused
Ynares,110 together with its annexes; 111

5. Counter-Affidavit dated July 27, 2011, of accused
Almajose,112 together with its annexes; 113

6. Counter-Affidavit dated July 27, 2011, of accused
Durusan, Torres, Collantes, Esguerra and Olea; 114and

7. Counter-Affidavit dated July 27, 2011 of accused
Arcilla, 115together with its annexes.116

After personally reading and evaluating the Informations,
the Resolution dated June 13,2014, the Order dated December
3, 2015 of the OMB, together with the above-enumerated
documents, induding their annexes and attachments, which
are all part of the records of the preliminary investigation, the
Court finds the existence of probable cause that the crimes of
violation of Sections 3(e) and (g) of Republic Act No. 3019 have
been committed and that accused-movants are probably guilty
thereof and must be arrested to stand trial.

11I7 pp. 54-62, id
IIIR pp. 64-89, id
1119 pp. 90-143, id
110 pp. 144-163, id
III pp. 164-239, id
112 pp. 240-255, id
113 ppo 256-338, id
11-1 ppo 339-360, id
115 pp. 361-371, id
11(, pp. 372-388, id

VI. The matters raised by the accused-
movants in their motions for a
judicial determination of probable
cause are matters of defense which
ought to be threshed out during the
trial of these cases.----------------------------==~----------------------------~-

f14
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Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguera assert that the OMB
should not have indicted them in these criminal cases because
the Court of Appeals, in C.A.-G.R. No. 141877, already
"acquitted" them from administrative liability. The Court of
Appeals allegedly ruled that the mere absence of a public
bidding does not ipso facto invalidate a transaction and that
they acted in good faith. 117 They further claim that there was no
undue injury caused to the Government as the negotiated
purchase of the liquid fertilizer was made at a fair and
reasonable price set by the Commission on Audit price monitor
scheme.118

On the other hand, accused Almajose claims that she
should not have been included as an accused in these cases
because her act of "certifying the completeness and propriety of
all the supporting documents attached to the Disbursement
Vouchers and Inspection and Acceptance Report was also a
ministerial duty and was in fact verified and found correct by the
Provincial Head Auditor Laura R. Babasa as also stated in the
assailed decision." 119

Preliminarily, the "exoneration" of accused Durusan, Olea
and Esguera by the Court of Appeals from administrative
liability in connection with the same transactions subject
matter of these cases has no enervating impact to the
continuation of these proceedings. The long-settled rule in our
jurisdiction is that the dismissal of the administrative case
against a respondent government officialdoes not bar the filing
of a criminal case against him/her based on the same acts.

In Ferrer vs. Sandiganbayan,120 the Supreme Court
traced the genesis of the said rule and reiterated the same in
this wise:

In Paredes} Jr. v. Sandiganbayan} the Court denied a
similar petition to dismiss a pending criminal case with the
Sandiganbayan on the basis of the dismissal of the
administrative case against the accused. The Court
ratiocinated, thus:

Petitioners call attention to the fact that
the administrative complaint again~

117 Par. 11, p. 4, Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguera's Omnibus Motion; p. 559, Record ~
118 Par. 13, id; id
119 Par. 33, pp. 13-14, Accused Almajose's Omnibus Motion; pp. 847-848, id
120 548 SeRA 460 (2008) ~
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petitioner Honradawas dismissed. They invoke
our ruling in Maceda v. Vasquez that only this
Court has the power to oversee court personnel's
compliance with laws and take the appropriate
administrative action against them for their
failure to do so and that no other branch of the
government may exercise this power without
running afoul of the principle of separation of
powers.

But one thing is administrative liability.
Quite another thing is the criminal liability for
the same act. Our determination of the
administrative liability for falsification of
public documents is in no way conclusive of
his lack of criminal liability. As we have held in
Tan v. Comelec, the dismissal of an
administrative case does not necessarily bar
the filing of a criminal prosecution for the
same or similar acts which were the subject of
the administrative complaint.

It is clear from Paredes that the criminal case against
petitioner, already filed and pending with the Sandiganbayan,
may proceed despite the dismissal of the administrative case
arising out of the same acts.

xxx The dismissal of an administrative case does not
necessarily bar the filing of a criminal prosecution for the
same or similar acts which were the subject of the
administrative complaint.

The Court finds no cogent reason to depart from these
rules.

Petitioner argues that the criminal case against him
requires a higher quantum of proof for conviction -- that is,
proof beyond reasonable doubt -- than the administrative
case, which needs only substantial evidence. He claims that
from this circumstance, it follows that the dismissal of the
administrative case should carry with it the dismissal of the
criminal case.

This argument, however, has been addressed in
jurisprudence. In Valencia v. Sandiganbayan, the
administrative case against the accused was dismissed by the
Ombudsman on a finding that the contract of loan entered
into was in pursuance of the police power of the accused as
local chief executive, and that the accused had been re-elected
to office. The Ombudsman, however, still found probable
cause to criminally charge the accused in court. When the
accusedfileda petitionwiththe SupremeCourtto dismisr

NtA'
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criminal case before the Sandiganbayan, the Court denied the
petition, thus:

In the final analysis, the conflicting
findings of the Ombudsman boil down to issues
of fact which, however, are not within our
province to resolve. As has been oft-repeated, this
Court is not a trier of facts. This is a matter best
left to the Sandiganbayan.

Petitioners argue that the dismissal by
the Ombudsman of the administrative case
against them based on the same subject
matter should operate to dismiss the criminal
case because the quantum of proof in criminal
cases is proof beyond reasonable doubt, while
that in administrative cases is only
substantial evidence. While that may be true, it
should likewise be stressed that the basis of
administrative liability differs from criminal
liability. The purpose of administrative
proceedings is mainly to protect the public
service, based on the time-honored principle
that a public office is a public trust. On the
other hand, the purpose of the criminal
prosecution is the punishment of crime.

There is, thus, no reason for the
Sandiganbayan to quash the Information
against petitioners on the basis solely of the
dismissal of the administrative complaint
against them.121

To sustain petitioner's arguments will be to require the
Sandiganbayan and the Ombudsman to merely adopt the
results of administrative investigations which would not only
diminish the powers and duties of these constitutional offices,
but also violate the independent nature of criminal and
administrative cases against public officials. This will also
amount to untold delays in criminal proceedings before the
Sandiganbayan and Ombudsman, as every criminal trial and
investigation before these bodies will be made to await the
results of pending administrative investigations. Such is not
the intent of the framers of the Constitution and the laws
governing public Officerr
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Further, the issues relative to the absence of undue injury
to the government as a result of the transactions that were
entered into by the herein accused-movants, including the
specific acts allegedly committed by the herein accused-
movants, relate to the absence or presence of the elements of
the crime charged. To be sure, the Court cannot rule at this
early stage of the proceedings on the presence, or absence, of
the elements of the crime charged conformably with the
teachings of the Supreme Court in People vs. Castillo,122 to
wit:

Moreover, it was clearly premature on the part of
the Sandiganbayan to make a determinative finding prior
to the parties' presentation of their respective evidence
that there was no bad faith and manifest partiality on the
respondents' part and undue injury on the part of the
complainant. In Go v. Fifth Division, Sandiganbayan,123 we
held that it is well established that the presence or absence
of the elements of the crime is evidentiary in nature and
is a matter of defense that may be best passed upon after
a full-blown trial on the merits. Also, it would be unfair to
expect the prosecution to present all the evidence needed to
secure the conviction of the accused upon the filing of the
information against the latter. The reason is found in the
nature and objective of a preliminary investigation. Here, the
public prosecutors do not decide whether there is evidence
beyond reasonable doubt of the guilt of the person charged;
they merely determine whether there is sufficient ground to
engender a well-founded belief that a crime has been
committed and that respondent is probably guilty thereof, and
should be held for trial. 124

VII. The subject Informations
sufficiently charge the crimes
of violation of Sections 3 (e) and
(g) of R.A. No. 3019.

Accused Torres and Rumbawa assert that the facts
charged in the Informations for violation of Sections 3 (e) and (g)
of R.A. No. 3019 do not constitute an offense. According to
them, (1) the sweeping allegation of conspiracy, without
reference to the accused's specific acts of evident bad faith ann

122590 SCRA 95 (2009) //
123 521 SCRA 270 (2007)
12-1 Emphasis supplied
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manifest partiality, cannot be the basis of the Information; 125(2)
there was no undue injury to the Government as the negotiated
purchase of the liquid fertilizer was made at a fair and
reasonable price;126(3)mere absence of public bidding does not
automatically operate as a violation of the Government
Procurement ReformAct;127and, (4) there was no undue injury
caused to the Government as the negotiated purchase of the
liquid fertilizer was made at a fair and reasonable price. 128

Accused Almajose likewise moves for the quashal of the
subject Informations because it merely contains "general
allegations of facts without specifying the particular act of
Accused xxx The OMB merely states that the Accused conspired
with accused MALLYNE ARAOS without specifying their
respective and individual illegal acts which should establishes
(sic) the findings that Accused are probably guilty of the offense
charge." 129

To' determine the sufficiency of the allegations in the
subject Informations, resort must be had to the parameters laid
down under Sections 6 and 8, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court,
to wit:

SEC. 6. Sufficiency of complaint or information. A
complaint or information is sufficient if it states the name of the
accused, the designation of the offense by the statute, the acts
or omissions complained of as constituting the offense; the
name of the offended party; the approximate time of the
commission of the offense, and the place wherein the offense
was committed.

When an offense is committed by more than one person,
all of them shall be included in the complaint or information.

SEC. 8. Designation of the offense. The complaint or
information shall state the designation of the offense given by
the statute, aver the acts or omissions constituting the offense,
and specify its qualifying and aggravating circumstances. If
there is no designation of the offense, reference shall be made
to the section or subsection of the statute puniShing~

125 p. 8, Accused Torres and Rumbawa's Omnibus Motion; p. 396, Record
126 p. 11, id; p. 399, id
127 p. 13, id; p. 401, id
128 p. 15, id; p. 403, id
129 Par. 16, p. 8, Accused Almajose's Omnibus Motion; p. 842, id
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To determine the sufficiency of the allegations in the
Informations, the acts or omissions complained of must be
alleged in such form as is sufficient to enable a person of.
common understanding to know what offense is intended to be
charged and enable the court to know the proper judgment. The
Information must allege clearly and accurately the elements of
the crime charged. What facts and circumstances are necessary
to be included therein must be determined by reference to the
definition and elements of the specific crimes. 130

The test is whether the crime is described in intelligible
terms with such particularity as to apprise the accused, with
reasonable certainty, of the offense charged. The raison d'etre of
the rule is to enable the accused to suitably prepare his
defense. 131 Another purpose is to enable accused, if found
guilty, to plead his conviction in a subsequent prosecution for
the same offense. The use of derivatives or synonyms or
allegations of basic facts constituting the offense charged is
sufficient. 132

As stated above, the herein accused-movants are charged
with the crimes of violation of Sections 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No.
30 19. The constitutive elements of the said crime are the
following: (1) that the accused are public officers or private
persons charged in conspiracy with them; (2) that said public
officers committed the prohibited acts during the performance
of their official duties or in relation to their public positions; (3)
that they caused undue injury to any party, whether the
Government or a private party; (4) that such injury was caused
by giving unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to such
parties; and (5) that the public officers acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. 133

A reading of the Informations in SB-l 7 -CRM-O 172 and
0173 which charge the accused-movants with the crime of
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 30 19 shows that the
Informations comply with the requirements of Sections 6 and 8,
Rule 110 of the Rules of Court. These Informations sufficiently
allege the names a/the accused (CASIMIROM. YNARES,JR.,
CECILIA C. ALMAJOSE, DANILOR. RUMBAWA,ROMULOP.
ARCILLA,JR., EUGENE P. DURUSAN,VICTORINAA. OLEA,
EDUARDO L. TORRES, DANILOO. COLLANTES,VIRGILOR.

'.m Senpfo Yo Sandig=bayan (Third Dfy;';on), 444 PhiL 499, 522 (2003) P
131 Miranda Y. Non. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 154098,27 July 2005,464 SeRA 165, 188-189
132 Serapio Y. Sandiganbayan (Third DiYision), supra
m Dela Chica Y. Sandiganbayan, 462 PhiL 712 (2003)
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ESGUERRA, and MALLYNEARAOS), designation of the
offense by the statute (Violation of Section 3 [e] of R.A. No.
3019), the acts or omission constituting the offense (being
the Provincial Governor, OIC-Provincial Accountant, OIC-
Provincial Agriculturist and Bids and Awards Committee [BAC]
Members, respectively, of the Province of Rizal, committing the
offense in relation to their office and taking advantage of their
respective official positions, acting with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence, conspiring
with accused MALLYNEARAOS, also known as Marilyn U.
Araos, representative of Feshan Philippines, Inc. a private
individual, did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and
criminally, give unwarranted benefits, privilege and advantage
to accused MALLYNEARAOSby entering into a contract or
transaction in behalf of the government with said private
individual for the purchase of 1,266 bottles of Bio Nature Liquid
Organic Fertilizers, causing the payment thereof in the amount
of One thousand five hundred pesos [P1,500.00] per bottle or a
total of One MillionEight Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Nine
Hundred Forty Five Pesos and Forty Five Centavos
(P1,829,945.45), despite various irregularities or instances of
fraud attending the transactions xxx accused knowing fullywell
that such irregular transactions were in violation of Republic
Act No. 9184 [The Government Procurement Reform Act] and
other pertinent existing rules and regulations, thereby causing
undue injury to the government in the aforestated amount
P1,676,184.00), name of the offended party (the
Governmen t), the approximate time of the commission of
the offense (on November 11, 2004, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto), and the place wherein the offense was
committed (in the Province of Rizal, Philippines).

On the other hand, for a charge under Section 3 (g)of R.A.
No. 3019 to prosper, the followingelements must be present: (1)
that the accused is a public officer; (2) that he entered into a
contract or transaction on behalf of the government; and (3)that
such contract or transaction is grossly and manifestly
disadvantageous to the government. 134

The Informations in SB-17-CRM-0174 to 0175, which
charge the accused-movants with the crimes of violation of
Section 3 (g) of R.A. No. 3019, likewise comply with the
requirements of Sections 6 and 8, Rule 110 of the Rules of
Court. These Informations allege the names of the accused
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(CASIMIROM. YNARES,JR., CECILIAC. ALMAJOSE, DANILO
R. RUMBAWA, ROMULO P. ARCILLA, JR., EUGENE P.
DURUSAN, VICTORINA A. OLEA, EDUARDO L. TORRES,
DANILO O. COLLANTES, VIRGILO R. ESGUERRA, and
MALLYNEARAOS),designation of the offense by the statute
(Violation of Section 3 [g] of R.A. No. 3019), the acts or
omission constituting the offense (being the Provincial
Governor, OIC-Provincial Accountant, OIC-Provincial
Agriculturist and Bids and Awards Committee [BAC]Members,
respectively, of the Province of Rizal, committing the offense in
relation to their office and taking advantage of their respective
official positions, conspiring with accused MALLYNEARAOS,
also known as Marilyn U. Araos, representative of Feshan
Philippines, Inc. a private individual, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully, and criminally, enter into, on behalf of the
government, a contract or transaction which is manifestly and
grossly disadvantageous to the government, with accused
MALLYNEARAOSby entering into a contract or transaction for
the purchase of 1,266 bottles of Bio Nature Liquid Organic
Fertilizers, for One Thousand Five Hundred Pesos [Pl,500.00]
per bottle or a total of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Nine
Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Five Pesos and Forty Five
Centavos [Pl,829,945.45], despite availability of other foliar
fertilizers for a lower price of One Hundred and Seventy Pesos
[PI76.00] per bottle, resulting in an overprice of One Thousand
and Three Hundred Thirty-Five Pesos [Pl,324.00] per bottle or
a total overprice of One Million Six Hundred Seventy Six
Thousand One Hundred Eighty Four Pesos [PI ,676, 184.00], to
the damage and prejudice of the government in the aforestated
amount of Pl,676,184.00), name of the offended party (the
Government), the approximate time of the commission of
the offense (on November 11, 2004, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto), and the place wherein the offense was
committed (in the Province of Rizal, Philippines).

Plainly, the acts or omissions complained of are
sufficiently alleged in the subject Informations in such form as
is sufficient to enable a person of common understanding to
know that the accused-movants are charged with the crimes of
violation of Sections 3 (e)and (g)of R.A. No. 3019.

Accused Torres and Rumbawa argue that the sweeping
allegation of conspiracy, without reference to their specific/7
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of evident bad faith and manifest partiality, cannot be the basis
of the Informations. 135

The Court find the said argument devoid of merit.

First. A motion to quash an Information is the mode by
which an accused assails the validity of a criminal complaint or
Information filed against him for insufficiency on its face in point
of law, or for defects which are apparent in the face of the
Information. 136 This motion is a hypothetical admission of the
facts alleged in the Information, for which reason, the court
cannot consider allegations contrary to those appearing on
the face of the information.137

Thus, in the examination of the sufficiency of the
allegations in the subject Informations, the Court cannot go
beyond what is alleged in the four (4) corners of the said
document. Although there are exceptions to the said rule, 138 the
same are clearly inapplicable to these cases.

Second. In Estrada vs. Sandiganbayan,139 the
Supreme Court explained how conspiracy as a mode of
committing the crime should be properly alleged in a criminal
Information. Thus:

Again, followingthe stream of our own jurisprudence, it
is enough to allege conspiracy as a mode in the commission
of an offense in either of the following manner: (1) by use of
the word conspire, or its derivatives or synonyms, such as
confederate, connive, collude, etc.; or (2) by allegations of
basic facts constituting the conspiracy in a manner that a
person of common understanding would know what is
intended, and with such precision as would enable the
accused to competently enter a plea to a subsequent
indictment based on the same facts.

The allegation of conspiracy in the information
must not be confused with the adequacy of evidence that
may be required to prove it. A conspiracy is proved by

~
I.l5 p. 8, Accused Torres and Rumbawa's OmnibuJ Motion; p. 396, Record
136 Antone vs. Beronilla, 637 SCRA 615 (2010)
137 id; citations omitted
138 In Antone vs. Beronilla, Jupra, the Supreme Court gave the following exceptions to the said rule: (1) when
the new allegations are admitted by the prosecution; (2) when the Rules so permit, such as upon the grounds of
extinction of criminal liability and double jeopardy; and (3) when facts have been established by evidence
presented by both parties which destroyed the prima facie truth of the allegations in the information during the
hearing on a motion to quash based on the ground that the facts charged do not constitute an offense, and it
would be pure technicality for the court to close its eyes to said facts and still give due course to the prosecution
of the case already shown to be weak even to support possible conviction xxx.
139377 SCRA 538 (2002)
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evidence of actual cooperation; of acts indicative of an
agreement, a common purpose or design, a concerted action
or concurrence of sentiments to commit the felony and
actually pursue it. A statement of this evidence is not
necessary in the information.

In the case at bar, the second paragraph of the
Amended Information alleged in general terms how the
accused committed the crime of plunder. It used the words in
connivance/conspiracy with his co-accused. Following the
ruling in Quitlong, these words are sufficient to allege the
conspiracy of the accused with the former President in
committing the crime of plunder.

Here, the Informations charging the accused-movants with
the crimes of Violation of Sections 3 (e)and (g)ofR.A. No. 3019
allege in general terms how they, as public officials of the
Province of Rizal, conspired with one another and with one
Araos, in committing the aforesaid offenses. Following the
teachings of the Supreme Court in Estrada, this is sufficient to
allege conspiracy among the accused-movants and the said
private individual.

Third. The resolution of accused-movants' common
defense that conspiracy is not present in these cases is likewise
premature. To be sure, the absence (or presence) of any
conspiracy among the accused is also evidentiary in nature and
is a matter of defense, the truth of which can be best passed
upon after a full-blown trial on the merits.140

Parenthetically, accused Torres and Rumbawa's
assertions that there was no undue injury to the Government
as the negotiated purchase of the liquid fertilizer was made at a
fair and reasonable price, the mere absence of public bidding
does not automatically operate as a violation of the Government
Procurement Reform Act and that there was no undue injury
caused to the Government as the negotiated purchase of the
liquid fertilizer was made at a fair and reasonable price, are
evidentiary matters which ought not be included in the
Information. Moreover, the absence of any damage or injury
caused to any party or the government are matters of evidence
best raisedduringthe trial ofthese cases"/!

''" Ganadenvs. OIlieeoOhe Ombudsm=. 650 seRA 76 (2011); cicing Go v. The FihviSion,
Sandiganbayan, 521 SCRA 270, 289 (2007), citing Singian, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 478 SCRA 348, 363-364
(2005)
141 Lazarate vs. Sandiganbayan, 600 Phil. 475 (2009)
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VIII.There is no compe lUng reason to
hold in abeyance the issuance of
a warrant of arrest against
accused Collantes.

In his omnibus motion, accused Collantes prays for the
dismissal of these cases on the ground that the Court did not
acquire jurisdiction over his person due to the defective service
of summons by the Ombudsman142 and his advanced age,
coupled with other humanitarian and justifiable considerations,
justify the non-issuance of a warrant for his arrest. 143

However, after the prosecution submitted its Opposition
dated March 16, 2017 to the said omnibus motion,144 accused
Collantes now admits that "upon careful review of the records)
the undersigned counsel submits that (1) the Ombudsman indeed
acquired jurisdiction over the person of Collantes; (2)
Nonetheless) the presence of compelling and humanitarian
considerations demands that this Court proceeds with the trial
without issuing a warrant of arrest against the 77-year old
accused." 145

Thus, the issue left for resolution is whether there is
sufficient ground to grant accused Collantes' plea that the Court
should not issue a warrant for his arrest based on humanitarian
grounds.

Accused Collantes avers that he is already of advanced age
at seventy-seven (77) years old and he has been in and out of
the hospital due to different maladies. 146To bolster his plea for
leniency, he invokes the Decisions of the Supreme Court in
Enrile vs. Sandiganbayan147 and Rodriguez vs. Presiding
Judge, RTC Manila, Branch 17.

Section 6. When warrant of arrest may issue. - (a) By
the Regional Trial Court. -Within ten (10) days from the filing
of the complaint or information, the judge shall person~

H2 p. 2, Accused Collantes' Omnibus Motion; p. 1014, Record /' .
143 p. 4, id; p. 1016, id
144 p. 1068, id
145 Par. 3, pp. 1-2, Accused Collantes' Rep!Jr, pp. 1162-1163, id
146 p. 5, Accused Collantes' Omnibus Motion; p. 1017, id ~
147 796 SCRA 431 (2016) (') \}
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evaluate the resolution of the prosecutor and its supporting
evidence. He may immediately dismiss the case if the evidence
on record clearly fails to establish probable cause. If he finds
probable cause, he shall issue a warrant of arrest, or a
commitment order if the accused has already been arrested
pursuant to a warrant issued by the judge who conducted the
preliminary investigation or when the complaint or
information was filed pursuant to section 7 of this Rule. In
case of doubt on the existence of probable cause, the judge
may order the prosecutor to present additional evidence
within five (5) days from notice and the issue must be resolved
by the court within thirty (30) days from the filing of the
complaint of information.

The aforesaid prOVlSlOnof the Rules of Court IS
unmistakably clear. Upon the judge's determination of the
existence of probable cause, he/she shall issue a warrant for
the arrest of the accused. The issuance of the said warrant is
not dependent upon any other consideration, like the health or
advance aged of the accused.

Accused Collantes cannot take refuge from the doctrinal
pronouncement of the Supreme Court in Rodriguez since the
same involved the granting of bail in favor of persons who faced
extradition to other jurisdictions.

Neither can accused Collantes tenably rely on Enrile. To
be sure, this Court issued a warrant of arrest against accused
Enrile. In fact, he voluntarily surrendered to the Criminal
Investigation and Detection Group (CIDG) in Camp Crame,
Quezon City, and was later ordered confined at the Philippine
National Police (PNP)General Hospital due to medical reasons.
Thereafter, Enrile filed his Motion to Fix Bail dated July 7,2014,
which was heard by the Sandiganbayan on July 8, 2014. In
support of the motion, Enrile argued that he should be allowed
to post bail because: (a)the prosecution had not yet established
that the evidence of his guilt was strong; (b) although he was
charged with plunder, the penalty as to him would only be
reclusion temporal, not reClusion perpetua; and (c) he was not
a flight risk, and his age and physical condition must further be
seriously considered. The Court denied the said motion, which
Enrile elevated to the Supreme Court. The Supreme Court then
granted Enrile's petition.

Notably, the issue in Enrile was whether he should be
admitted to bail even beforethe prosecution could startp

Ai4
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presentation of its evidence to show that the evidence of his guilt
is strong.

Here, accused Collantes, together with his co-accused, is
charged with Violations of Sections 3 (e) and (g)ofR.A. No. 3019,
which are bailable offenses.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES the following motions
for lack of merit:

1. Accused Eduardo L. Torres and Danilo R. Rumbawa's
Omnibus Motion to Quash, ForJudicial Determination of Probable
Cause, Deferment of the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest and
Suspension of Proceedings dated February 10, 20 17;

2. Accused Casimiro M. Ynares, Jr.'s Omnibus Motion 1. To
Suspend Proceedings, 2. To Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of
Warrant of Arrest or, 3. To Quash Information dated February
13,2017;

3. Accused Eugene Durusan, Victoria Olea and Virgilio R.
Esguerra's Omnibus Motion to Suspend Proceedings, Judicial
Determination of Probable Cause, Quashal of Information and
Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest dated
February 13, 2017;

4. Accused Romulo P. Arcilla, Jr.'s Omnibus Motion 1. To
Suspend Proceedings, 2. To Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of
Warrant of Arrest, or 3. To Quash Information dated February
13,2017;

5. Accused Cecilia C. Almajose's Omnibus Motion to Quash
Information, for Judicial Determination of Probable Cause,
Deferment of the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest and Suspension
of Proceedings dated February 13, 2017; and

6. Accused Danilo O. Collantes' Omnibus Motion (ToQuash
Information, To Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of Warrant of
Arrest and/ orfor Reinvestigation dated March 9, 2~
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Furthermore, the Court finds the existence of probable
cause in these cases. Accordingly, let warrants of arrest be
issued against all the accused. The amount of THIRTY
THOUSAND PESOS (PhP30,OOO.OO) is set as the bail bond for
the temporary liberty of each of the accused in each of these
four (4) cases.

The Court NOTES the Entry of Appearance for Eduardo L.
Torres and Danilo R. RumbawaJ the Entry of Appearance for
Eugene DurusanJ Victoria Olea and VirgilioR. Esguerra and the
Entry of Appearance of Danilo O. Collantes.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Philippines


